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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
Tuesday, February 11, 2020 

2:00 P.M. 
 

AGENDA 
 
A. Opening of Meeting 
 

A.1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
  
A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 

the Agenda 
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of February 11, 2020 
 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 

A.5.a. General Manager’s Report 
 
A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
A.5.c.  Staff Reports  

 
B.  Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 
 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for January 14, 2020 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for January 14, 2020. 
 
B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – December 2019 
 
 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Information Item for Acceptance of the Audited Financial Statements for Fiscal 
Year Ended June 30, 2019 

 
 Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Board accept the Audited 

Financial Statements for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019. 
  

F.2. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve the Proposition 218 Notice for 
Untreated Water Pumping Rates and to Set a Date for a Public Hearing: 

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board: 
 

1. Authorize sending out the Notice to affected property owners, and 
2. Set a date for the Proposition 218 public hearing on April 14, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. 

G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC         
 

G.1.  Conference with Legal Counsel - Existing Litigation  
                        Pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1)-(1 case)  

Case No. 37-2019-00036007-CU-EI-CTL 
 

G.2.  Conference with Legal Counsel—Anticipated Litigation 
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Govt Code Section 54956.9(d)(2)  
(1 case) Existing facts and circumstances pursuant to Govt Code Section 
54956.9(e)(1) 

 
H. Remaining Agenda Items 
 

H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from the District for 
their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either prepare a written report to 
be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report during the next regular Board meeting. 
The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the District that was presented at the meeting. 

 
I. Closing Agenda Items  

 
I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
  March 10, 2020 - 2:00 p.m. 

 
Adjourn 

 
Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497.   

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public.  Additions to the Agenda may be 
made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.  Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared for 
the Board of Directors are available for public review at the RMWD office, 105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California during normal business 
hours, Monday through Friday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is posted at the Ramona Public Library. 
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MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
January 14, 2020 

 
PRESENT 
Jim Robinson  President 
Bryan Wadlington Secretary 
Thomas Ace  Treasurer  
Jeff Lawler   Director 
 
ABSENT 
Jim Hickle  Vice President 
 
A. Opening of Meeting 
 

A.1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance  
 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was called to 
order by President Robinson at 2:00 p.m., at the Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, 
Ramona, County of San Diego, State of California. 
 
President Robinson led the Board and members of the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 

A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 
the Agenda 

 
None. 

 A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of January 14, 2020  
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO ACCEPT THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED  (Wadlington/Ace) 

 
AYES:  Ace, Robinson, Wadlington 
NOES:  None  
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle, Lawler 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 
within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
None. 
 

A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 

A.5.a. General Manager’s Report  
  

General Manager Barnum gave a short report and acknowledged board members and staff for their 
participation involving the detailed informative briefings held prior to the board meeting. 
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A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
None. 
 

 A.5.c.- Staff Reports   
 
None. 
 
 A.6. Discussion and Possible Action to Elect Officers of the Ramona Municipal Water 

District Board of Directors  
 
  Recommendation:  It is recommended the Board of Directors elect officers for 2020 to 

comply with Legislative Code Section 2.08.050.  
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO ELECT JIM ROBINSON AS PRESIDENT  (Wadlington/Ace) 
 
AYES:  Ace, Lawler, Robinson, Wadlington  
NOES:  None  
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle 
 
M\S\  MOTION TO ELECT DIRECTOR WADLINGTON AS VICE PRESIDENT OF THE 

BOARD  (Ace/) 
 
Director Lawler and Director Wadlington began a discussion about the selection of a new vice 
president and the possibility of postponing the election. Legal Counsel advised the Board and 
reviewed legislative policy.  
 
M\S\C  AMEND MOTION TO INCLUDE A SLATE OF OFFICERS WITH DIRECTOR 

WADLINGTON AS VICE PRESIDENT, DIRECTOR LAWLER AS SECRETARY, 
DIRECTOR ACE AS TREASURER AND DIRECTOR HICKLE AS DIRECTOR AT 
LARGE  (Ace/Wadlington) 

 
AYES:  Ace, Robinson, Wadlington  
NOES:  None  
ABSTAIN: Lawler 
ABSENT: Hickle 

 
 A.7. Adjourn to Ramona Public Facilities Corporation Board Meeting 
 
President Robinson adjourned to the regular meeting of the Ramona Public Facilities Corporation 
Board Meeting at 2:07 p.m. (Minutes of the Ramona Public Facilities Corporation are a separate item to be considered at the next 
Ramona Public Facilities Corporation Board meeting) 
 
  A.7.a. Call to Order 
 
  A.7.b. Election of Officers 
 
  A.7.c. Approval of Minutes for January 8, 2019 
 
  A.7.d. Adjourn to the Regular Meeting of the Ramona Municipal Water District 

 Board of Directors 
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 A.8. Reconvene to Regular Meeting of the RMWD Board of Directors 
 
President Robinson adjourned the regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Public 
Facilities Corporation at 2:09 p.m. and reconvened the regular meeting of the Board of Directors of 
the Ramona Municipal Water District. 
 
B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board 
Member requests separate action on a specific item) 
 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for December 10, 2019 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for December 10, 2019. 
 
B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – November 2019 
 
 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR AS PRESENTED  

(Ace/Lawler)  
 

AYES:  Ace, Lawler, Robinson, Wadlington  
NOES:  None  
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle 
 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 

D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to 
address the Board) 
 

E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to 
address the Board) 
 

F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 
  F.1 Discussion and Possible Action to Authorize Awarding a Contract for 

Construction of the Poway Pump Station Secondary Power Source Project II 
 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the General 
Manager to award a contract for construction of the Poway Pump Station Secondary 
Power Source Project II to NEWest Construction Company Inc. 

 
General Manager Barnum provided a synopsis and historic timeline of the project. He reviewed the 
benefits of construction of a natural gas pump that will ultimately provide cost savings for customers 
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by utilizing less expensive sources of energy to pump water. Discussion followed regarding natural 
gas purchases and storage, assets of natural gas usage and completion timeline of the project.  
 
M\S\C MOTION TO AUTHORIZE AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 

THE POWER PUMP STATION SECONDARY POWER SOURCE PROJECT II  
(Ace/Wadlington) 

 
AYES:  Ace, Lawler, Robinson, Wadlington  
NOES:  None  
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle 
 
F.2.  Discussion and Possible Action to Authorize Awarding a Contract for 

Construction of the Mt. Woodson Reservoir Floating Cover Replacement Project 
and Authorization for the General Manager to Execute a Budget Amendment to 
Increase Appropriations in the Water Capital Replacement Fund 11 to 
Accommodate Project Costs in the Amended Fiscal Year 2019-20 Budget 

 
Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the General 
Manager to award a contract for construction of the Mount Woodson Reservoir 
Floating Cover Replacement Project to Layfield and authorization for the General 
Manager to execute a budget amendment to increase appropriations in the Water 
Capital Replacement Fund 11 to accommodate project costs in the Amended FY 
2019/20 Budget. 
 

General Manager Barnum introduced Water Operations Manager Joe Lomeli who briefly reviewed 
how treated water is initially processed through the Mt. Woodson reservoir.  
 
Discussion followed regarding funding for the project, the composition and warranty of the newly 
designed cover, and disposal of the old cover. 
  
M\S\C MOTION TO AUTHORIZE AND AWARD A CONTRACT AS SUBMITTED FOR THE  

COVER OF THE MT. WOODSON RESERVOIR  (Wadlington/Lawler)  
 

AYES:  Ace, Lawler, Robinson, Wadlington  
NOES:  None  
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Hickle 
 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC  
 
The board entered closed session at 2:29 p.m. 
 

G.1.  Conference with Legal Counsel - Existing Litigation  
                        Pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1)-(1 case)  

Case No. 37-2019-00036007-CU-EI-CTL 
 

Closed session ended at 3:00 p.m. Legal Counsel reported that direction was given with no 
reportable action taken.  
 
H. Remaining Agenda Items 
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H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from the District for 
their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either prepare a written report to 
be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report during the next regular Board meeting. The 
report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the District that was presented at the meeting. 

 
None reported. 
 
I. Closing Agenda Items  

 
I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   

 
  February 11, 2020 - 2:00 p.m. 
 

President Robinson adjourned the meeting at 3:01 p.m.  
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
 
Jim Robinson, President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
              Regular Board Meeting of February 11, 2020 
 

Jim Robinson, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – DECEMBER 2019 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of December 2019.  
 
Background 
Accounts with December financial activity are closed during the month of January and submitted to 
the Board in February.   
 
Discussion 
The monthly reports for December are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
 
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by:    Craig Schmollinger, Chief Financial Officer  
 
Submitted by: David Barnum, General Manager 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1   December Financials    B.1.b. Page 2-14 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

        Agenda Item No. F.1. 
        Regular Board Meeting of February 11, 2020  

 
Jim Robinson, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: INFORMATION ITEM FOR ACCEPTANCE OF THE AUDITED FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To accept the audited financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 from the 
independent auditing firm, Squar Milner.  
 
Background 
The District is audited each year by an independent certified public accounting firm. The audit 
ensures the District’s compliance with accounting, internal control, and audit standards. While 
annual financial audits are mandated under California and Federal Government requirements, 
the District is pleased to provide these annual checks to demonstrate accountability and 
stewardship of public funds. 
 
Discussion 
The audited financial statements include the opinion of Squar Milner that the financial 
statements of RMWD present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of RMWD as 
of June 30, 2019.  
 
The audited financial statements are included as Attachment 1. These statements were 
prepared in accordance Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States of 
America. Squar Milner has issued an unmodified (“clean”) opinion on the District’s financial 
statements. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board accept the Audited Financial Statements for Fiscal 
Year Ended June 30, 2019. 
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Prepared by:    Craig Schmollinger, Chief Financial Officer   

Submitted by: David Barnum, General Manager     
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1 Audited financial statements for FY ended June 30, 2019   F.1. Page 3-52 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
Ramona, California 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Ramona Municipal Water District, as of and 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Ramona Municipal Water District’s basic financial statements as listed in the 
index to financial statements. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the State Controller's Minimum Audit Requirements for California Special Districts. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

ATTACHMENT 1
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Ramona Municipal Water District, as of June 30, 2019, and the changes in financial 
position and cash flows thereof for the fiscal year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America, as well as accounting systems prescribed by the State 
Controller’s Office and state regulations governing special districts. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 9, and the schedules of proportionate share of the net pension 
liability and plan contributions on pages 42 and 43, and other post employment benefits schedule of 
changes in the total OPEB liability and related ratios on page 44 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express 
an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide 
us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the Ramona Municipal Water District's basic financial statements. The organizational 
structure and assessed valuation presented in Other Supplementary Information are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The 
organizational structure and assessed valuation on pages 46 and 47 of the other supplementary 
information have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

SQUAR MILNER LLP 

San Diego, California 
January 29, 2020 

ATTACHMENT 1
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2019 

Page 3 

As management of the Ramona Municipal Water District (the “District”), we offer the readers of the 
District’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the District 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. We encourage readers to consider the information presented here 
in conjunction with the District’s basic financial statements, which begin immediately following this 
analysis. This annual financial report consists of three main parts (1) Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis, (2) Basic Financial Statements, and (3) Required Supplemental Information. 

The financial statements consist of a series of financial statements prepared in accordance with the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements – Management 
Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The District’s ending net position was $105,111,848.

• The change in net position for the year was an increase of $2,867,914, due primarily to decrease in
total operating expenses.

• The District’s operating revenues decreased by $1,892,664 or 6%, from $29,682,057 to $27,789,393,
the prior year, primarily tied to decreases in water sales.

• The District’s operating expenses decreased by $1,729,063 or 5%, from $34,129,104 to $32,400,041,
from the prior year, primarily due to lesser amounts tied to water and related expenses, depreciation
and general administration expenses.

Unaudited Voluntary Supplemental Information 

Pension Costs through the California Public Employees Retirement System 

The District, like most local government entities in California, contracts with the California Public 
Employees Retirement System (CalPERS) for employee retirement services. The District is allocated a 
proportion of the CalPERS pension plan Net Pension Liability (NPL). The NPL is equal to the difference 
between the total pension liability and the pension plan’s fiduciary net position. The pension plan’s 
fiduciary net position is equal to the market value of plan assets. The District’s proportional share of the 
NPL for this period decreased by $481,978 to $10,034,228, primarily due to the CalPERS Board decision 
to reduce the “discount rate” from 7.5% to 7.0% over a three-year period. The effect of this change is an 
assumed reduced rate of return on CalPERS investments, with the difference made up through an increase 
in employer contributions. 

FY17/18 is the first year of the rollout of this discount rate reduction, which went from 7.5% in FY16/17, 
to 7.35% for FY17/18. This discount rate reduction caused an increase in contributions of $173,166, from 
$1,014,043 in FY17/18 to $1,187,209 in FY18/19.  This situation is not unique to the District, as almost all 
CalPERS contracting governmental entities have faced similar increased required contributions. 

ATTACHMENT 1

F.1. Page 7



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2019 

Page 4 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (continued) 

Looking forward to FY20/21, the District is planning for these increased expenses to ensure we are 
meeting those pension related obligations. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The District’s basic financial statements include the Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, Statement of Cash Flows and notes to the basic financial 
statements.   

• Statement of Net position: This statement presents information on all of the District’s assets and
liabilities, and deferred outflows/inflows of resources, with the difference reported as net
position. Increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the
financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating.

• Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position: This statement presents
information on the District’s current fiscal year’s revenue and expense. All changes in net position
are reported a soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the
timing of the related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for
some items will result in cash flows in future fiscal years.

• Statement of Cash Flows: This statement provides relevant information about the District’s cash
receipts and cash payments segregated among operating, capital and related financing, and
investing activities.

• Notes to the Basic Financial Statements: These notes provide a description of the accounting
policies used to prepare the financial statements and present material disclosures required by
generally accepted accounting principles that are not otherwise present in the financial
statements.

The District uses Enterprise Funds to account for the five (5) operating divisions. Those operating divisions 
are (1) Water, (2) Fire and Paramedic, (3) Parks and Recreation, (4) San Vicente Sewer and (5) Santa Maria 
Sewer.   

Water 

This operating division maintains and services both a treated water system and an untreated water 
system. The treated system distributes treated water upon demand to customers. The untreated system 
provides irrigation water to customers. Rates for both treated and untreated water are based upon the 
cost of treating, transporting, and delivering water to customers. 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2019 

Page 5 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

Fire and Paramedic 

This operating division provides fire protection services and emergency medical services. The District 
contracts out this service to the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (“CAL FIRE”), and 
maintains three fire stations. Rates for fire service charges and ambulance calls are based on the cost to 
service and maintain these fire stations. 

Parks and Recreation 

This operating division provides the land and facilities for a park, which is managed by the Ramona Parks 
and Recreation Association on a volunteer basis. The operating division receives funds from property 
taxes, through a special assessment known as “District A”, and the funds are remitted to the Ramona 
Parks and Recreation Association. 

San Vicente Sewer 

This operating division provides sewer service to the San Diego Country Estates area of Ramona. A service 
rate is set based on the cost of treatment and collection of sewage for this facility. 

Santa Maria Sewer 

This operating division provides sewer service to the downtown area of Ramona.  A service rate is set 
based on the cost of treatment and collection of sewage for this facility. 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

The condensed summary below presents a summary of the District’s statement of net position. The 
District’s Net Position as June 30, 2019 totaled $105,111,848 compared with $102,243,934 as of June 30, 
2018, an increase of $2,867,914 or 3%. Net position is accumulated from revenues, expenses, and 
contributed capital combined with the beginning balance of net position as presented in the Statement 
of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position. 

ATTACHMENT 1
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2019 
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Condensed Statement of Net Position 

2019 2018 $ Change

Current Assets 52,739,621$    50,648,167$    2,091,454$       
Capital assets, net 72,428,002      72,380,017      47,985               
Other assets - 63 (63) 

Total assets 125,167,623    123,028,247    2,139,376         

Deferred outflows of resources 3,460,215         4,057,621         (597,406)           

Current liabilities 6,675,889         7,677,552         (1,001,663)        
Compensated absences, less current portion 620,105            578,080            42,025               
Long-term debt, less current portion 3,263,000         3,538,000         (275,000)           
Net pension liability 10,034,228      10,516,206      (481,978)           
OPEB liability 1,486,441         1,464,179         22,262               

Total liabilities 22,079,663      23,774,017      (1,694,354)        

Deferred inflows of resources 1,436,327         1,067,917         368,410             

Net investment in capital assets 56,542,526      55,823,858      718,668             
Unrestricted 48,569,322      46,420,076      2,149,246         

Total net position 105,111,848$  102,243,934$  2,867,914$       
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STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

The condensed statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position below shows how the 
District’s net position changed during the fiscal years. In the case of the District, the District’s net position 
increased by $2,867,914 during the year ended June 30, 2019. 

Condensed Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position 

2019 2018 $ Change
Operating revenues:

Water sales and service fees 16,739,262$    18,784,483$    (2,045,221)$      
Fire and emergency medical service fees 3,991,402         4,039,303         (47,901)              
Sewer service fees 7,058,729         6,858,271         200,458             

Total operating revenues 27,789,393      29,682,057      (1,892,664)        

Operating expenses:
Water and related expenses 21,082,031      23,480,743      (2,398,712)        
Fire, emergency medical, and related

expenses 5,915,806         5,673,421         242,385             
Sewer and related expenses 5,272,204         4,831,118         441,086             
Park expenses 130,000            143,822            (13,822)              

Total operating expenses 32,400,041      34,129,104      (1,729,063)        

Operating income (loss) (4,610,648)       (4,447,047)       (163,601)           

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Property taxes 6,533,532         6,209,794         323,738             
Investment income 762,252            442,328            319,924             
Other revenue and expenses, net (92,581)             (108,126)           15,545               

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 7,203,203         6,543,996         659,207             

Income before contributions 2,592,555         2,096,949         495,606             

Assessment revenue 89,790              224,557            (134,767)           
Capital contributions 185,569            36,047              149,522             
Increase in net position 2,867,914         2,357,553         510,361             
Net position, beginning of year 102,243,934    100,214,601    2,029,333         
Prior period adjustment - 328,220            328,220             
Net position, end of year 105,111,848$  102,243,934$  2,867,914$       
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BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

The District adopts an annual operating budget which includes proposed expenses and the means of 
financing them. A comparison between actual and budgeted amounts are not required nor shown in the 
financial statements section of this report. 

A comparison of the operating results for fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 to the budget is presented 
below. 

Comparison of the Operating Results for 2019 to the Budget 

Favorable
Actual Budget (Unfavorable)

Operating revenues 27,789,393$    28,774,295$  (984,902)$         

Operating expenses:
Water and related expenses 21,082,031       22,204,771     1,122,740         
Fire and emergency medical expenses 5,915,806         7,031,199       1,115,393         
Sewer and related expenses 5,272,204         6,032,530       760,326            
Park expenses 130,000            148,873          18,873               

Total operating expenses 32,400,041       35,417,373     3,017,332         
Operating income (loss) (4,610,648)        (6,643,078)      2,032,430         

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Property taxes 6,533,532         6,046,000       487,532            
Investment income 762,252            267,118          495,134            
Other revenue and expenses (92,581)             1,103               (93,684)             

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 7,203,203         6,314,221       888,982            
Income (loss) before contributions 2,592,555$       (328,857)$       2,921,412$       

CAPITAL ASSETS 

The District reported a net increase of $47,984 in net capital assets in fiscal year 2019. Capital asset 
additions during the year were for various projects and equipment. A comparison of changes in capital 
assets is provided in table below. 

ATTACHMENT 1
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CAPITAL ASSETS (continued) 

Changes in Capital Assets 

2019 2018 $ Change
Land 10,073,828$    10,073,828$    -$  
Construction in progress 12,035,391       7,898,577         4,136,814           
Water property, plant, lines, and

equipment 113,962,679    113,770,371    192,308              
Fire protection property, building 

and equipment 6,411,306         6,132,363         278,943              
Park buildings and equipment 1,874,283         1,874,283         - 
San Vicente Sewer - property,

plant, lines, and equipment 24,399,577       24,399,577       - 
Santa Maria Sewer - property, 

plant, lines, and equipment 17,617,006       17,651,003       (33,997)               
Accumulated depreciation (113,946,068)   (109,419,984)   (4,526,084)          

Total capital assets 72,428,002$    72,380,018$    47,984$              

LONG-TERM DEBT 

As of June 30, 2019, the District had long-term debt in the amount of $3,538,000 in an installment 
purchase agreement. Long-term debt decreased by $267,000 or 7%. 

Changes in Long-Term Debt 

2019 2018 $ Change % Change
Installment Purchase Agreement 3,538,000$       3,805,000$       (267,000)$           -7%

Total long-term debt 3,538,000$       3,805,000$       (267,000)$           -7%

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGER 

Ramona Municipal Water District’s financial report is designed to provide Ramona Municipal Water 
District’s Board of Directors, legislative and oversight agencies, citizens, and customers with an overview 
of Ramona Municipal Water District’s finances and to demonstrate its accountability for funds received. 
For additional information about this report, please contact Ramona Municipal Water District, Craig 
Schmollinger, Chief Financial Officer, at 105 Earlham Street, Ramona, CA 92065 or (760) 789-1330.  
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Assets
Current assets:

Cash and investments 46,546,003            
Accounts receivable, net:

Water and sewer, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $ 17,831 1,350,722

Property taxes 55,089
Interest receivable 203,066
Other receivables 754,038

Inventory, net of reserve of $25,000 3,830,703
Total current assets 52,739,621

Other assets:
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 72,428,002

Total non-current assets 72,428,002
Total assets 125,167,623          

Deferred outflows of resources
Pension related costs 3,460,215

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 128,627,838$        
Liabilities 

Current l iabil ities:
Accounts payable 2,411,834$            
Deposits payable 3,787,008
Accrued interest payable 26,014
Unearned revenues (30,669)
Current portion of compensated absences 206,702 
Current portion of installment purchase agreement 275,000

Total current l iabil ities 6,675,889               
Non-current l iabil ities:

Compensated absences, less current portion 620,105 
Installment purchase agreement, less current portion 3,263,000
Net pension l iabil ity 10,034,228
OPEB liabil ity 1,486,441

Total non-current l iabil ities 15,403,774            
Total l iabil ities 22,079,663            

Deferred inflows of resources
Pension related costs 1,436,327

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 56,542,526            
Unrestricted 48,569,322            

Total net position 105,111,848$        

Total l iabil ities, deferred inflows, and net position 128,627,838$        
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hese financial statements. 

Operating revenues:
Water sales and service fees 16,739,262$         
Fire and emergency medical service fees 3,991,402              
Sewer service fees 7,058,729              

Total operating revenues 27,789,393            
Operating expenses:

Source of supply 7,415,049              
Treatment plants 1,123,347              
Reservoirs and pumping 1,686,045              
Transmission and distribution 2,125,653              
Sewer services 3,146,551              
Safety services 5,915,806              
Park services 130,000                 
Depreciation 4,526,084              
General and administrative 6,331,506              

Total operating expenses 32,400,041            
Operating income (loss) (4,610,648)             

Non-operating revenues:
Property taxes 6,533,532              
Interest revenue 762,252                 
Other revenues and (expenses), net (92,581)                  

Total non-operating revenues 7,203,203              

Income before contributions 2,592,555              

Assessment revenue 89,790                   
Capital contributions 185,569                 
Change in net position 2,867,914              
Net position - beginning 102,243,934         
Net position - ending 105,111,848$       

       F.1. Page 15   
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Cash flows from operating activities:
Receipts from customers 27,952,244$         
Payments to suppliers and vendors (24,411,533)         
Payments to employees (4,420,609)            

Net cash used in by operating activities (879,898)               

Cash flows from non-capital financing activities:
Property taxes 6,624,230             
Miscellaneous (92,581)                  

Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities 6,531,649             

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Capital contributions 185,569                 
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (4,574,067)            
Repayment of notes and contracts (267,000)               
Interest payments (2,073) 

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (4,657,571)            

Cash flows from investing activities: 
Interest on investments 707,837                 

Net cash provided by investing activities 707,837                 

Net change in cash and investments 1,702,017             

Cash and investments - beginning 44,843,986           

Cash and investments - ending 46,546,003$         

(continued) 

F.1. Page 16   
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Reconciliation of operating income to net cash 
provided by operating activities:

Operating loss (4,610,648)$         
Adjustments to reconcile operating income 

to net cash used in operating activities
Depreciation 4,526,084             

Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts receivable 309,654                 
Inventory (643,513)               
Other assets 63 
Deferred outflows of resources 597,406                 

Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable (1,129,139)            
Deposit payable 203,354                 
Unearned revenues (97,886)                  
Compensation benefits payable 56,033                   
OPEB liability 22,262                   
Net pension liability (481,978)               
Deferred inflows of resources 368,410                 

Net cash used in operating activities (879,898)$             

Reconciliation to statement of net position
Unrestricted: cash and investments 46,546,003$         

Total cash and investments 46,546,003$         

ATTACHMENT 1
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1. ORGANIZATION AND OPERATIONS OF THE DISTRICT

The Ramona Municipal Water District (the “District”) was formed on August 15, 1956, pursuant to the 
Municipal Water Act of 1911 (California Statutes of 1991, Charter 671 as amended) for the primary 
purpose of supplying water to Ramona, California and surrounding areas. A five-member Board of 
Directors elected to staggered four-year terms of office from five (5) geographical divisions governs the 
District. In addition, the District provides fire protection, paramedic, sewer, and park recreation services. 

In 1988, the District completed construction of Lake Ramona, a 12,100 acre-foot reservoir. Untreated 
water is purchased from the San Diego County Water Authority and pumped to the reservoir, and then 
sold to agricultural customers. 

In 1981, the Ramona Fire Protection District was dissolved and merged with the District. The District 
managed the fire department until July 1993, when a contract was entered into between the District and 
the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (“CAL FIRE”), to provide fire and paramedic staff. 

In May 1975, the District was authorized to provide park and recreational services to the public. The 
District owns a 166-acre park in conjunction with its well fields. In 1994, the District entered into a contract 
with the Ramona Parks and Recreation Association (a non-profit public benefit organization), to operate 
and manage the park. 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The District accounts for its financial transactions in accordance with the policies and procedures of the 
Irrigation District Law, now Division 11, of the California State Water Code. The accounting policies of the 
District conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United State of America (“GAAP”) as 
applicable to governments and to general practice within California Special Districts. The District accounts 
for its financial transactions in accordance with the policies and procedures of the State Controller’s Office 
Division of Local Government Fiscal Affairs Minimum Audit Requirement and Reporting Guidelines for 
California Special Districts. 

Reporting Entity 

The District’s financial statements include the accounts of all its operations. The District evaluated 
whether any other entity should be included in these financial statements. The criteria for including 
organizations as component units within the District’s reporting entity, as set forth in GASB Statement No. 
14, The Financial Reporting Entity, subsequently amended by GASB Statement No. 39 Determining 
Whether Certain Organizations are Component Units, and GASB Statement No. 61, The Financial reporting 
Entity: Omnibus – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 14 and No. 34, include whether: 

ATTACHMENT 1
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Reporting Entity (continued) 

• the organization is legally separate (can sue and be sued in its name)
• the District holds the corporate powers of the organization
• the District appoints a voting majority of the organization’s board
• the District is able to impose its will on the organization
• the organization has the potential to impose a financial benefit/burden on the District
• there is fiscal dependency by the organization on the District
• it would be misleading or cause the financial statements to be incomplete to exclude another

organization

Based on these criteria, the District has no component units. Additionally, the District is not a component 
unit of any other reporting entity as defined by the GASB statement. 

The District uses Enterprise Funds to account for the five (5) operating divisions. Those operating divisions 
are (1) Water, (2) Fire and Paramedic, (3) Parks and Recreation, (4) San Vicente Sewer and (5) Santa Maria 
Sewer.   

Water 

This operating division maintains and services both a treated water system and an untreated water 
system. The treated system distributes treated water upon demand to 9,500 customers. The untreated 
system provides irrigation water to 200 customers. Rates for both treated and untreated water are based 
upon the cost of treating, transporting, and delivering water to customers. 

Fire and Paramedic 

This operating division provides fire protection services and emergency medical services. The District 
contracts out this service to the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (“CAL FIRE”), and 
maintains three fire stations. Rates for fire service charges and ambulance calls are based on the cost to 
service and maintain these fire stations. 

Parks and Recreation 

This operating division provides the land and facilities for a park, which is managed by the Ramona Parks 
and Recreation Association on a volunteer basis. The operating division receives funds from property 
taxes, through a special assessment known as “District A”, and the funds are remitted to the Ramona 
Parks and Recreation Association. 

F.1. Page 19
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Reporting Entity (continued) 

San Vicente Sewer 

This operating division provides sewer service to the San Diego Country Estates area of Ramona and 
services 3,700 equivalent dwelling units (EDUs). A service rate per EDU is set based on the cost of 
treatment and collection of sewage for this facility. 

Santa Maria Sewer 

This operating division provides sewer service to the downtown area of Ramona and services 4,300 EDUs.  
A service rate per EDU is set based on the cost of treatment and collection of sewage for this facility. 

Basis of Accounting 

The District reports its activities as an enterprise fund, which is used to account for operations that are 
financed and operated in a manner similar to a private business enterprise, where the intent of the District 
is that the costs of providing water to its customers on a continuing basis be financed or recovered 
primarily through user charges (water sales and services) or similar funding. Revenues and expenses are 
recognized on the full accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized in the accounting period in 
which they are earned and expenses are recognized in the period incurred, regardless of when the related 
cash flow took place. 

Operating revenues and expenses are generated and incurred through water sales, fire services, 
emergency medical services, and sewer fees to the District’s customers. Administration and depreciation 
expenses are also considered operating expenses. Other revenues and expenses not included in the above 
categories are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses. 

Financial Reporting 

The District’s basic financial statements are presented in conformance with the provisions of 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements – and 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local Governments, and subsequently amended 
by GASB Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus—an amendment of GASB Statements 
No. 14 and No. 34. This statement established revised financial reporting requirements for state and local 
governments throughout the United States for the purpose of enhancing the understandability and 
usefulness of financial reporting. 

F.1. Page 20

ATTACHMENT 1



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2019 

Page 17 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial Reporting (continued) 

The District’s basic financial statements are also presented in conformance with the provisions of GASB 
Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, 
and Net Position. The objective of this Statement is to provide guidance to include two classifications 
separate from assets and liabilities. Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources are required to 
be reported in a Statement of Net Position in a separate section following assets. Similarly, amounts 
reported as deferred inflows of resources are required to be reported in a Statement of Net Position in a 
separate section following liabilities. In addition, the totals of these two new classifications should be 
added to the total for assets and liabilities, respectively. 

Assets, Liabilities, and Equity 

Cash and Investments 

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, cash and investments consists of cash on hand, cash in 
banks and short-term highly liquid investments with maturities of ninety days or less from the date of 
purchase.  

The District’s investment policy and state statutes authorize the District to invest in obligations of the U.S. 
Treasury, its agencies and instrumentalities, certificates of deposit with national and state-licensed or 
chartered banks or federal or state savings and loan associations, money market and mutual funds whose 
portfolios consist of one or more of the foregoing investments, and the Local Agency Investment Fund. 
State statutes require all deposits be insured or collateralized. Depositories holding public funds on 
deposit are required to maintain collateral in the form of a pool of securities with the agent of the 
depository having a market value of at least 10 to 50 percent in excess of the total amount of all public 
funds on deposit. 

Accounts Receivable 

Accounts receivable arise from billings to customers for water sales, and other utility billings and include 
an estimate for unbilled water revenue, revenue earned from the dates the customer were last billed to 
the end of the fiscal year.  The District also records an allowance for doubtful accounts based on collection 
history and other factors. 

Inventories 

Inventories are recorded on the average cost basis. Inventory consists primarily of water meters, water 
line maintenance materials, and sewer line maintenance materials. The District maintains an inventory of 
$3,805,703, net of a $25,000, at June 30, 2019.  

F.1. Page 21
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Assets, Liabilities, and Equity (continued) 

Capital Assets 

Purchased or constructed capital assets are reported at cost or estimated historical cost. Donated fixed 
assets are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of the donation. The cost of normal 
maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend the assets’ lives 
are not capitalized. A capitalization threshold of $10,000 is used. 

Capital Assets (continued) 

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Asset Class Estimated Useful Lives
Buildings 10-50
Water systems 10-50
Improvements of sites 7-25
Equipment 5-10

Unearned Revenue 

Cash received for federal and state special projects and programs is recognized as revenue to the extent 
that qualified expenditures have been incurred. Unearned revenue is recorded to the extent cash received 
on specific projects and programs exceeds qualified expenditures. 

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position includes a separate section for deferral of 
outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, 
represents a consumption of net position that applies to future periods and so will not be recognized as 
an outflow of resources (expense/expenditures) until then. The District reports deferred employer 
pension contributions and other deferred outflows related to the District’s pension. 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position reports a separate section for deferred inflows 
of resources which represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and will not 
be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. Certain changes in the District's net 
pension liability are required to be deferred over a closed amortized period. 

Pensions 

The District follows GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions (GASB 
Statement No. 68), as of July 1, 2014.  This statement requires accrual-based measurement and 
recognition of the cost of pension benefits during the periods when employees render their services.   

F.1. Page 22
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Assets, Liabilities, and Equity (continued) 

Pensions (continued) 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to 
pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the District’s California 
Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) plan (Plan) and additions to/deductions from the Plan’s 
fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the CalPERS. For 
this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when 
currently due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 
CalPERS audited financial statements are publicly available reports that can be obtained at CalPERS' 
website under Forms and Publications. 

GASB Statement No. 68 requires that the reported results must pertain to liability and asset information 
within certain defined timeframes. For this report, the following timeframes are used. 

Valuation Date  June 30, 2017 
Measurement Date June 30, 2018 
Measurement Period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 

Compensated Absences 

Accumulated unpaid employee vacation benefits and sick leave are recognized as current and non-current 
liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. As of June 30, 2019, the District had $826,807 of accrued 
vacation and sick leave. 

Property Taxes 

Secured property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1. Taxes are payable in two 
installments on November 1 and February 1. Unsecured property taxes are payable in one installment on 
or before August 31. The County of San Diego bills and collects the taxes for the District. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and 
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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3. COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Finance-Related Legal and Contractual Provisions 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 38, Certain Financial Statement Note Disclosures, violations of 
finance-related legal and contractual provisions, if any, are reported below, along with actions taken to 
address such violations: 

Violation Action taken

None reported Not applicable

4. CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Cash and investments at June 30, 2019, consisted of the following: 

Cash 14,767,686$      
Investments 31,778,317        

Total cash and investments    46,546,003$      

Deposits 

The carrying amount of the District’s cash deposit in the bank was $14,767,686 at June 30, 2019, which is 
fully insured up to $250,000 by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The remaining amount was 
collaterized with securities pledged by the pledging financial institution in the District’s name. 

The California Government Code (Code) requires California banks and savings and loan associations to 
secure the District’s cash deposits by pledging securities as collateral. The Code states that collateral 
pledged in this manner shall have the effect of perfecting a security interest in such collateral superior to 
those of a general creditor. Thus, collateral for cash deposits is considered to be held in the District’s 
name.  

The market value of the pledged securities must equal at least 110% of the District’s cash deposits. 
California law also allows institutions to secure District deposits by pledging first trust deed mortgage 
notes having a value of 150% of the District’s total cash deposits. 
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4. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (continued)

Investments 

Investments are reported at fair value. California statutes authorize special districts to invest idle or 
surplus funds in a variety of credit instruments as provided for in the California Government Code, Section 
53600, Chapter 4 – Financial Affairs. The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized 
for the District by the California Government Code (or the District’s investment policy, where more 
restricted) that address interest rate risk, credit risk, and concentration of credit risk. The table does not 
address investments of debt proceeds held by a bond trustee that are governed by the provisions of debt 
agreements of the District, rather than the general provisions of the California Government Code or the 
District’s investment policy. 

The District’s permissible investments include the following instruments: 

Maximum Maximum
Maximum Percentage Investment in

Authorized Investment Type Maturity of Portfolio One Issuer
Local Agency Bonds 5 years None None
U.S. Treasury Obligations 5 years None None
U.S. Agency Securities 5 years None None
California Local Agency Investment 5 years None None
Bankers Acceptances 180 days 40% 30%
Commercial Paper 270 days 25% 10%
Negotiable Certificates and Time Deposits 5 years 30% None
Repurchase Agreements 1 year None None
Reverse Repurchase Agreements 92 days 20% None
Medium Term Corporate Notes 5 years 30% None
Mutual Funds N/A 20% 10%
Money Market Mutual Funds N/A 20% 10%
Mortgage Pass-through Securities 5 years 20% None
Investment Pools, including LAIF None None None

The District may invest in financial futures and option contracts of any of the above authorized categories, 
subject to the same overall portfolio limitations.  

The District complied with the provisions of the California Government Code and its investment policy 
pertaining to the types of investments held, the institutions in which deposits were made and the security 
requirements. The District will continue to monitor compliance with applicable statutes pertaining to 
public deposits and investments. 
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4. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (continued)

Investments (continued) 

The District is a voluntary participant in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) that is regulated by 
California Government Code Section 16429 under the oversight of the Treasurer of the State of California. 
The District’s investments with LAIF at June 30, 2019 include a portion of the pool funds invested in 
Structured Notes and Asset-Backed Securities.  These investments include the following: 

Structured Notes – are debt securities (other than asset-backed securities) whose cash flow characteristics 
(coupon rate, redemption amount, or stated maturity) depend upon one or more indices and/or have 
embedded forwards or options. 

Asset-Backed Securities – the bulk of which are mortgage-backed securities, entitle their purchasers to 
receive a share of the cash flows from a pool of assets such as principal and interest repayments from a 
pool of mortgages (such as Collateralized Mortgage Obligations) or credit card receivables. 

As of June 30, 2019, the fair value of the District’s LAIF investment was $31,778,317 invested in LAIF, which 
had invested 1.77% of the pool investments funds in Structured Notes and Asset-Backed Securities as 
compared to 2.67% in the previous year.  

Interest Risk – Interest rate risk is the market value fluctuation due to overall changes in interest rates. 
Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to changes 
in market interest rates. The District’s investment policy does not contain any provisions limiting interest 
rate risk that are more restrictive than what is specified in the California Government Code. 

Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the District’s investments to market interest rate 
fluctuations is provided by the following table that shows the distribution of the District’s investments by 
maturity as of June 30, 2019: 

Investment Type Fair Value  1 year or Less 2 years 3 years 4 years
 5 years or 

More 
Local Agency Investment Fund 31,778,317$      31,778,317$      -$  -$          -$          -$          

Total 31,778,317$      31,778,317$      - -            -            -$          

Investment Maturities (in years)
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4. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (continued)

Investments (continued) 

Credit Risk – Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligations 
to the holder of the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized 
statistical rating organization. At June 30, 2019 the District’s investments in the Local Agency Investment 
Funds were not rated. 

Concentration of Credit Risk – The California Government Code limits the amount the District may invest 
in any one issuer, with the exception of U.S. Treasury obligations, U.S. Agency securities and LAIF. The 
District has no investments in any one issuer (other than LAIF) that represent 5% or more of total District 
investments. 

Custodial Credit Risk – Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a 
depositary financial institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to 
recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The custodial credit risk for 
investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty (e.g. broker-dealer) to a 
transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value for its investment or collateral securities 
that are in the possession of another party. 

Investment Valuation – Investments are measured at fair value on a recurring basis. Recurring fair value 
measurements are those that GASB Statements require or permit in the statement of net position at the 
end of each reporting period. Fair value measurements are categorized based on the valuation inputs 
used to measure an asset’s fair value: Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable 
inputs. Investments’ fair value measurements at June 30, 2019 are described as follows: 

Investment Type Fair Value  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Local Agency Investment Fund 31,778,317$     -$  31,778,317$     -$  
Total 31,778,317$     -$                    31,778,317$     -$  

Fair Value Measurement 
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4. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (continued)

Investments (continued) 

The District’s fair value for its investment in the State of California LAIF is based on the fair market value 
factors provided by LAIF that are calculated based on the total fair market value of the pool.  LAIF includes 
investments categorized as Level 1 such as United States Treasury securities, Federal Agency securities, 
and supranational debentures that are valued based on prices quoted in active markets and investments 
categorized as Level 2 such as negotiable certificates of deposit and bank notes that are based on market 
corroborated pricing utilizing inputs such as yield curves and indices that are derived principally from or 
corroborated by observable market data by correlation to other means. The District categorized its 
investments in LAIF based on the lowest significant input used to determine the fair market value of the 
total pool.  The LAIF fair value factor of 1.001711790 was used to calculate the fair value of the 
investments in LAIF. 

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts as of June 30, 2019, consists of the 
following: 

Utility billings 1,368,553$     
Property taxes 55,089             
Interest receivable 203,066          
EMS receivables 550,755          
Other receivables 203,283          
Allowance for doubtful accounts (17,831)           

      Total 2,362,915$     
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6. CAPITAL ASSETS

Changes in capital assets for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, were as follows: 

Balance at               
June 30, 2018 Additions Deletions

Balance at                
June 30, 2019

Capital Assets Subject to Depreciation
Water property, plant, lines, and

equipment 113,770,371$       211,633$               (19,325)$                113,962,679$       
Fire protection property, building 

and equipment 6,132,362              403,574                 (124,631)                6,411,305              
Park buildings and equipment 1,874,283              - - 1,874,283              
San Vicente Sewer - property,

plant, lines, and equipment 24,399,577           - - 24,399,577           
Santa Maria Sewer - property, 

plant, lines, and equipment 17,651,003           - (33,997)                  17,617,006           
Less: accumulated depreciation (109,419,984)        (4,526,084)            - (113,946,068)        

Total capital assets being 
depreciated, net 54,407,612           (3,910,877)            (177,953)                50,318,782           

Capital Assets Not Subject to Depreciation
Land 10,073,828           - - 10,073,828           
Construction in progress 7,898,577              4,355,593              (218,778)                12,035,392           

Total capital assets not
being depreciated 17,972,405           4,355,593              (218,778)                22,109,220           

Net capital assets 72,380,017$         444,716$               (396,731)$             72,428,002$         

For the year ended June 30, 2019, depreciation expense was $4,526,084. 

7. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities include debt and other long-term liabilities. Changes in long-term obligations for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, are as follows: 

June 30, June 30, Current
2018 Increases Decreases 2019 Portion

Compensated absences 770,774$        58,156$          (2,123)$           826,807$        206,702$        
    Agreement 3,805,000       - (267,000)         3,538,000       275,000          

4,575,774$     58,156$          (269,123)$       4,364,807$     481,702$        
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7. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES (continued)

Installment Purchase Agreement 

On May 8, 2014, the District entered into an Installment Purchase Agreement in the amount of $4,808,000 
to J.P. Morgan Chase with interest at 3.06% used to finance 2014 San Vicente Road Pipeline Relocation 
Project. Annual principal payments plus interest are due through October 2029. Future long-term 
maturities as of June 30, 2019, are as follows: 

Year Ending June 30, Principal Interest Total
2020 275,000$        104,055$        379,055$        
2021 283,000          95,518             378,518          
2022 292,000          86,720             378,720          
2023 301,000          77,648             378,648          
2024 311,000          68,284             379,284          

2025-2030 2,076,000       196,268          2,272,268       
3,538,000$     628,493$        4,166,493$     
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8. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The following is summarized condensed information for the major operating divisions of the District and 
the combined nonmajor operating divisions including Parks and Recreation, San Vicente Sewer and Santa 
Maria Sewer: 

Water Fund 
Condensed Statement of Net Position 

Cash and investments 20,637,650$         
Accounts receivable 1,812,161             
Inventory 3,830,702             
Capital assets, net 52,767,700           

Total assets 79,048,213           
Deferred outflows of resources 3,460,215             
Current liabilities 2,772,810             
Non-current liabilities 15,610,475           

Total liabilities 18,383,285           
Deferred inflows of resources 1,436,327             
Capital assets, net of related debt 37,157,225           
Unrestricted 25,531,591           

Total net position 62,688,816$         

Condensed Statement of Activities 

Operating revenues:
Sales and service fees 16,741,813$         

Total operating revenues 16,741,813           
Operating expenses:

Water and related expenses 12,828,565           
Depreciation and general & administrative 6,918,612             

Total operating expenses 19,747,177           
Operating loss (3,005,364)            

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Property taxes 2,427,387             
Interest income 335,912 
Other revenue and expenses, net 13,683 

Total non-operating revenues 2,776,982             
Income before contributions (228,382)               

Capital contributions 185,569 
Increase in net position (42,813) 
Net position, beginning of year 62,731,629           
Net position, end of year 62,688,816$         
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8. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Fire and Paramedic Fund 

Condensed Statement of Net Position 

Cash and investments 3,976,216$           
Accounts receivable 550,755 
Capital assets, net 2,472,831             

Total assets 6,999,802             
Current liabilities 67,255 

Total liabilities 67,255 

Capital assets, net of related debt 2,472,831             
Unrestricted 4,459,716             

Total net position 6,932,547$           

Condensed Statement of Activities 

Operating revenues:
Fire and emergency medical service fees 3,991,400$           

Total operating revenues 3,991,400             
Operating expenses:

Safety services 5,915,806             
Depreciation and general & administrative 988,811 

Total operating expenses 6,904,617             
Operating loss (2,913,217)            

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Property taxes 2,103,736             
Interest income 89,873 
Other revenue and expenses 93,685 

Total non-operating revenues 2,287,294             
Increase in net position (625,923)               
Net position, beginning of year 7,558,470             
Net position, end of year 6,932,547$           
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8. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Nonmajor Funds 

Condensed Statement of Net Position 

Cash and investments 21,932,137$         
Capital assets, net 17,187,468           

Total assets 39,119,605           

Current liabilities 3,629,120             
Total liabilities 3,629,120             

Capital assets, net of related debt 17,187,468           
Unrestricted 18,303,017           

Total net position 35,490,485$         

Condensed Statement of Activities 

Operating revenues:
Sales and service fees 968,926$              

Total operating revenues 968,926 
Operating expenses:

Sewer services 3,146,551             
Park services 130,000 
Depreciation and general & administrative 2,581,850             

Total operating expenses 5,858,401             
Operating loss (4,889,475)            

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Property taxes 8,089,660             
Interest income 336,465 

Total non-operating revenues 8,426,125             
Increase in net position 3,536,650             
Net position, beginning of year 31,953,835           
Net position, end of year 35,490,485$         
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9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN

Plan Description, Benefits Provided and Employees Covered 

All qualified permanent and probationary employees are eligible to participate in the District’s Cost-
Sharing Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Plan) administered by the California Public 
Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS). The Plan consists of individual rate plans (benefit tiers) within 
a safety risk pool and a miscellaneous risk pool (all other).  Plan assets may be used to pay benefits for 
any employer rate plan of the safety and miscellaneous pools.  Accordingly, rate plans within the safety 
or miscellaneous pools are not separate plans under GASB Statement No. 68.  Individual employers may 
sponsor more than one rate plan in the miscellaneous or safety risk pools.  The District sponsors four rate 
plans (three miscellaneous and one safety).  Benefit provisions under the Plan are established by State 
statute and District resolution. CalPERS issues publicly available reports that include a full description of 
the pension plan regarding benefit provisions, assumptions and membership information that can be 
found at CalPERS' website. 

Benefits Provided 

CalPERS provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living adjustments and death 
benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and beneficiaries. Benefits are based on years 
of credited service, equal to one year of full time employment. Members with five years of total service 
are eligible to retire at age 55 with statutorily reduced benefits. All members are eligible for non-duty 
disability benefits after 10 years of service. The death benefit is one of the following: the Basic Death 
Benefit, the 1957 Survivor Benefit, or the Optional Settlement 2W Death Benefit. The cost of living 
adjustments for each plan are applied as specified by the Public Employees’ Retirement Law.  

The District’s labor contract with miscellaneous employees require the District to make no contribution 
for the employee’s share of member contributions, employees in the miscellaneous plan pay the full 
8.00% (6.75% if hired after January 1, 2013), and the employer’s rate is 14.714% (7.363% if hired after 
January 1, 2013) after payment of the Annual Lump Sum payment option.  The District no longer provides 
public safety service so there are no employee contributions being made to that safety plan. 

Contribution Description 

Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees' Retirement Law requires that the employer 
contribution rates for all public employers be determined on an annual basis by the actuary and will be 
effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate. Funding contributions for the Plan are 
determined annually on an actuarial basis as of June 30 by CalPERS. The actuarially determined rate is the 
estimated amount necessary to finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with 
an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability.   
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9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (continued)

Contribution Description (continued) 

The District is required to contribute the difference between the actuarially determined rate and the 
contribution rate of employees. The District’s contributions to the Plan for the year ended June 30, 2019 
were $1,187,209.  

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 

At June 30, 2019, the District reported a net pension liability of $10,034,228 for its proportionate share of 
the net pension liability of the Plan.  The District’s net pension liability for the Plan is measured as the 
proportionate share of the net pension liability. The net pension liability of the Plans is measured as of 
June 30, 2018, and the total pension liability for the Plan used to calculate the net pension liability was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2017 rolled forward to June 30, 2018 using standard 
update procedures. The District’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the 
Local Government’s long-term share of contributions to the Plan relative to the projected contributions 
of all participating employers, actuarially determined. The District’s proportionate share of the net 
pension liability as of June 30, 2019 was 0.29055%. 

At June 30, 2019, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date 1,187,209$            -$  
Change in assumptions 1,083,937              217,331                 
Differences between expected and actual experiences 318,794                 54,807 
Difference in actual versus projected contributions - 1,146,854              
Changes in proportions 808,010                 - 
Net differences between projected and actual earnings
  on pension plan investments 62,265 17,335 

3,460,215$            1,436,327$            
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9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (continued)

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 
(continued) 

The $1,187,209 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to the pension resulting from District 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension 
liability in the year ended June 30, 2019.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Measurement Deferred Outflows/
Periods Ending (Inflows) of

June 30: Resources
2020 1,570,464$               
2021 1,236,246 
2022 689,062 
2023 (332,902) 

3,162,870$               

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Total Pension Liability 

The June 30, 2017 valuation was rolled forward to determine the June 30, 2018 total pension liability, 
based on the following actuarial methods and assumptions:  

Actuarial Cost Method  Entry Age Normal 
Actuarial Assumptions 

Discount Rate 7.15% 
Inflation 2.75% 
Salary Increases Varies by Entry Age and Service 
Mortality Rate Table Derived using CalPERS’ Membership Data for all Funds 
Post Retirement Benefit Increase Contract COLA up to 2.00% until Purchasing Power 

Protection Allowance Floor on Purchasing Power applies, 
2.00% thereafter 

(1) The mortality table used was developed based on CalPERS’ specific data. The table includes 20 years 
of mortality improvements using Society of Actuaries Scale BB. For more details on this table, please refer 
to the 2014 experience study report. 
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9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (continued)

Change of Assumptions 

There were no changes of assumptions. 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.15 percent. To determine whether the 
municipal bond rate should be used in the calculation of a discount rate for each plan, CalPERS stress 
tested plans that would most likely result in a discount rate that would be different from the actuarially 
assumed discount rate. Based on the testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets.  Therefore, the 
current 7.15 percent discount rate is adequate and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not 
necessary. The long term expected discount rate of 7.15 percent is applied to all plans in the Public 
Employees Retirement Fund. The stress test results are presented in a detailed report called "GASB 
Crossover Testing Report" that can be obtained at CalPERS' website under the GASB 68 section.   

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block 
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of 
pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. 

In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both short-term and 
long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. Such cash flows 
were developed assuming that both members and employers will make their required contributions on 
time and as scheduled in all future years. Using historical returns of all the funds' asset classes, expected 
compound (geometric) returns were calculated over the short-term (first 10 years) and the long-term (11 
- 60 years) using a building-block approach. Using the expected nominal returns for both short-term and 
long-term, the present value of benefits was calculated for each fund.  The expected rate of return was 
set by calculating the single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same present value of benefits 
for cash flows as the one calculated using both short-term and long-term returns. The expected rate of 
return was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the 
nearest one quarter of one percent.   
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9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (continued)

Discount Rate (continued) 

The table below reflects long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was 
calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset 
allocation. These geometric rates of return are net of administrative expenses. 

New
Strategic Real Return Real Return

Asset Class Allocation Years 1 - 10 (a) Years 11+ (b)
Global Equity 47.00% 4.90% 5.38%
Global Fixed Income 19.00% 0.80% 2.27%
Inflation Sensitive 6.00% 0.60% 1.39%
Private Equity 12.00% 6.60% 6.63%
Real Estate 11.00% 2.80% 5.21%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.00% 3.90% 5.36%
Liquidity 2.00% -0.40% -0.90%
    Total 100.00%

(a) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.
(b) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount 
Rate 

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the 
discount rate of 7.15%, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would 
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.15%) or one percentage 
point higher (8.15%) than the current rate: 

Discount Current Discount Discount
Rate -1.00% Rate Rate +1.00%

6.15% 7.15% 8.15%

Miscellaneous Plan's Net Pension 
Liability 18,318,222$             10,034,228$         3,203,707$            
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9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (continued)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Detailed information about the Plan’s fiduciary net positions is available in the separately issued CalPERS 
financial report. 

The District did not report a payable outstanding for contributions to the pension plan required for the 
year ended June 30, 2019. 

10. JOINT VENTURES (JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT)

The District is a participating member of the Association of California Water Agencies/Joint Powers 
Insurance Authority (ACWA/JPIA), which arranges for and provides general liability, property damage, and 
dam failure liability insurance to its member agencies. The District pays a premium commensurate with 
the level of coverage requested. The District has elected to self-insure for a portion of property damage 
coverage in the amount of $10,000 per occurrence. 

Contributions to ACWA/JPIA were approximately $1,206,382 for the year ended June 30, 2019. 
Contributions to ACWA/JPIA were approximately $1,199,929 for the year ended June 30, 2018. 
Condensed financial information available for the ACWA/JPIA as of September 30, 2018 are as 
follows.  The complete financial statements can be obtained by contacting ACWA/JPIA at P.O. Box 619082, 
Roseville, CA 95661-9082. 

Total revenues 176,339,229$             
Total expenses 165,196,299                
Net decrease in net position 11,142,930 
Beginning net position 75,322,674 
Ending net position 86,465,604$                

11. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

General Information about the OPEB Plan 

Plan Description and Benefits Provided 

To be eligible for retiree health benefits, an employee must retire from the District on or after age 50 
according to the following tiers: 

• Tier 1 (Hire prior to January 1, 2005) – five (5) years of full time District employment/50 years of
age;

• Tier 2 (Hire on/after January 1, 2005) – ten (10) years of full time employment/50 years of age;
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11. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued)

General Information about the OPEB Plan (continued) 

Plan Description and Benefits Provided (continued) 

• Tier 3 (Hired after January 1, 2008) – 10 years of full time service/50 years of age/sum of age
and service with the District equals to 65.

Employees hired after January 1, 2014 are no longer eligible for the retiree health benefit. 

The District’s contribution is based on a percentage of the least expensive District-sponsored medical plan 
for eligible employees at the date of retirement. For employees with less than 25 years of eligible service 
at retirement, the District’s contribution percentage is 86.76% for retiree only coverage and 68.17% for 
any additional spouse coverage. For employees with greater than 25 years of eligible service at retirement, 
the District’s contribution percentage is 100% for retiree coverage and 75% for retiree plus spouse 
coverage. The retiree must pay any additional costs above the District’s contribution including future 
increases in the cost of coverage. The District’s contribution is also provided to retirees as a cash 
reimbursement under accountable plan benefit if opting out of the District-sponsored plan. The District 
policy is to fund the Plan on a pay as you go basis, which covers only current cost of health insurance 
premiums for employees and retirees. No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in 
paragraph 4 of GASB Statement 75. 

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 

At June 30, 2019, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms: 

Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 16 
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits - 
Active plan members 33 
Total 49 

Total OPEB Liability 

The District’s total OPEB liability of $1,486,441 was measured as of June 30, 2019, and was determined 
by an actuarial valuation as of that date.  

Actuarial assumptions and other inputs 

The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2019 actuarial valuation was determined using the following 
actuarial assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless 
otherwise specified: 
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11. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued)

Total OPEB Liability (continued) 

Actuarial assumptions and other inputs (continued) 

Inflation 2.75% per annum
Salary increases 3.0% per annum, in aggregate
Discount rate 3.4% per annum
Healthcare cost trend rates 7.0% for 2018, decreasing 0.5% percent per year to an 

ultimate rate of 5.0% for 2022 and later years

The discount rate used was based on the historical and expected returns of the District’s investments. 

Mortality rates are based on the most recent mortality tables used by CalPERS for the pension valuations. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2019 valuation based upon the most recent CalPERS 
experience study covering the period June 30, 1997 through June 30, 2011. 

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability 

Total OPEB 
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2018 1,464,179$      
Changes for the year:

Service cost 92,704              
Interest 50,273              
Changes of benefit terms - 
Differences between expected and actual experience 44,095              
Changes of assumptions (8,297)               
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (156,513)           

Net changes 22,262              
Balance at June 30, 2019 1,486,441$      

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate of 3.40%, as well as what 
the Net OPEB Liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower 
(2.40%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.40%) than the current rate: 

1% Decrease 
(2.50%)

Current Discount 
Rate (3.50%)

1% Increase 
(4.50%)

Total OPEB Liability 1,571,537$            1,486,441$            1,406,121$            
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11. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued)

Total OPEB Liability (continued) 

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates 

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, calculated using healthcare cost trend rates 
that are 1-percentage-point lower (6.00% decreasing to 4.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00% 
decreasing to 6.00%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 

1% Decrease 
(6.00%HMO/6.00
%PPO decreasing 

to 
4.00%HMO/4.00

%PPO)

Current Discount 
Rate 

(7.00%HMO/7.00
%PPO decreasing 

to 
5.00%HMO/5.00

%PPO)

1% Increase 
(8.00%HMO/8.00
%PPO decreasing 

to 
6.00%HMO/6.00

%PPO)

Total OPEB Liability 1,388,350$            1,486,441$            1,596,771$            

12. CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Contributions of Water and Sewer Systems 

Contributions of Water and Sewer Systems by developers and property owners are valued based upon 
the District engineers’ estimates of cost and are recorded as capital contributions. Water and Sewer 
Systems acquired by merging are also recorded as capital contributions. 

The District adopted GASB Statement No. 33 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Nonexchange 
Transactions, to record capacity charges. Under Statement No. 33, the District recognizes capacity charges 
as revenue. 

13. VACATION, SICK LEAVE AND COMPENSATORY TIME

Vacation and Sick Leave 

Based on the Memorandum of Understanding between the District and the District’s Employees 
Association for the period of January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2017, all eligible employees are 
entitled to vacation and sick leave referred to as Comprehensive Annual Leave (CAL Time).  
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13. VACATION, SICK LEAVE AND COMPENSATORY TIME (continued)

Vacation and Sick Leave (continued) 

A new Memorandum of Understanding between the District and District’s Employees Association for the 
period of January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2021 went into effect and did not alter the terms outlined 
below. 

Commencement of CAL Time Accrual CAL Time Accrual 
CAL Time Accrual Per Period (Hours) Annually (Days)

0 years 6.8 22.10
6 years 8.3 26.98

11 years 9.9 32.18
16 years 11.4 37.05

Accrual of CAL Time shall cease when an employee reaches the maximum cap of 1,040 hours and does 
not accrue until the balance of the unused time again falls below 1,040 hours. Unless CAL Time is used for 
an absence due to the employee’s illness or injury, it will only be scheduled and taken with the approval 
of the employee’s immediate supervisor. No employee may take more than twenty-five (25) consecutive 
days of CAL Time without the written approval of the General Manger.  

Probationary employees may use accrued CAL Time from their hire date for approved absence away from 
work related to the employee’s inability to work due to the employee’s illness or injury, and are eligible 
to use their CAL Time for vacation purposes after six (6) months of employment with the District. 
Employees who are laid off, resign, retire, or are otherwise separated from the service of the District, shall 
be paid for all accrued CAL Time upon separation from employment with the District. The amount of 
payment is calculated based upon the employee’s regular straight time hourly rate of pay in effect for the 
employee’s regular job, on the last work day of the employee’s employment.  

Compensatory Time (Comp Time) 

When an employee works beyond their regularly scheduled workday or duty shift, the employee shall be 
paid either by use of comp time at a rate of one and one-half (1½) hours from each overtime hour worked 
over eight (8) hours in a workday or at the rate of time and one-half of their regular hourly rate of pay for 
all time worked over eight (8) hours in a workday. Hours worked which are eligible for overtime and 
double time pay may be compensated either by use of comp time or pay. No employee shall be allowed 
to accumulate over sixty (60) hours of unused comp time without the written permission of the 
department head. 
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14. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

The District offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Internal 
Revenue Code Section 457. The plan, available to all full time employees, permits deferment of a portion 
of current salary to future years. Benefits from the plan are not available to employees until termination, 
retirement, disability, death or unforeseeable emergencies. 

All assets and income of the plan are held in trust for the exclusive benefit of the participants and their 
beneficiaries. The District does not meet the criteria for fiduciary fund reporting since it does not have 
either significant administrative involvement (e.g. custody) or performs the investment function. The plan 
assets are being administered by both the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) and 
Lincoln Financial Group. New employees may only elect a deferred compensation plan with CalPERS. 
Current employees who have participated with Lincoln Financial Group cannot make additional 
contributions to their account but must commence a plan with CalPERS.  

15. ASSESSMENT DISTRICT NO. 99-1

On March 14, 2000, the Board of Directors formed Assessment District No. 99-1 and issued bonds in the 
aggregate principal amount of $3,355,000 in August 2000.  The bonds were issued pursuant to the 
Improvement Bond Act of 1915 and the bonds are designated as Limited Obligation Improvement Bonds, 
Ramona Municipal Water District, Assessment District No. 99-1 2000 Series A.  The Bonds were issued to 
finance the construction and acquisition of certain public improvements specifically benefiting property 
owners within the Assessment District.    

The bonds mature in various amounts ranging from $85,000 to $265,000 on September 2 of each year 
from 2001 until 2020. Interest rates range from 4.75% to 6.60%.  The bonds are secured by a pledge of all 
assessment revenues of the Assessment District No. 99-1. As of June 30, 2019, the District has no 
outstanding balance.  

The Assessment District No. 99-1 is accounted for in an agency fund of the District and is therefore not 
included in the basic financial statements of the District.  Financial activity for Assessment District No. 99-
1 as of June 30, 2019 and for fiscal year then ended is shown below. 
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15. ASSESSMENT DISTRICT NO. 99-1 (continued)

Assets
Cash -$  
Cash, Restricted for payment of the debt - 
Other Assets - 

Total Assets -$  

Liabilities and Net Position
Bonds  Payable -$  
Interest Payable - 

Total Liabilities - 
Net Position -$  

Revenue
Assessments (2,116)$  
Interest (1,191) 
Inter Fund Transfer-In 127,126 

Total Revenues 123,819 

Expenses
Interest Expense 16,434 
Other Expenses 9,548 

Total Expenses 25,982 

Net Revenue over Expenses 149,801$                 
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F.1. Pa51 See Independent Auditor’s Report.

Name Office Term Expiration

Jim Robinson President December 2, 2022

Jim Hickle Vice President December 2, 2022

Bryan Wadlington Secretary December 4, 2020

Jeff Lawler Treasurer December 4, 2020

Thomas Ace Director December 4, 2020

General Manager

David P. Barnum

Chief Financial Officer

Craig Schmollinger
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Assessed Valuation

Secured Property 4,347,904,928$            

Unsecured Property 43,526,472 

Total Assessed Valuation 4,391,431,400$            
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

   Agenda Item No. F.2.    
   Regular Board Meeting of February 11, 2020 
 

Jim Robinson, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE THE PROPOSITION 218 NOTICE 

FOR UNTREATED WATER PUMPING RATES AND TO SET A DATE FOR A PUBLIC 
HEARING.  

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
Discussion and possible action for the Ramona Municipal Water District Board of Directors to 
approve a Proposition 218 Notice for Untreated Water Pumping Rates and set a date for the 
Proposition 218 public hearing on April 14, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. 
 
Background  
Proposition 218 “The Right to Vote on Taxes Act” requires local government agencies to hold a 
public hearing to consider protests against proposed increases in those water rates which are 
affected by Proposition 218. The Notice for the public hearing with the proposed increases is 
required to be sent to affected property owners at least 45 days prior to the public hearing. 
Accordingly, this agenda item concerns the proposed Notice for untreated water pumping rates.  

In 2017 the District contracted with an independent consulting firm, Raftelis Financial Consultants 
(RFC), to review the District’s water rate and fee structure. This review included operations costs, 
maintenance requirements, and infrastructure needs of the District’s water systems and analyzed 
appropriate and proportional water rates and fees. RFC reviewed and updated its analysis in 2019 
and issued a 2019 updated rate study and analysis report (RFC Report, Attachment 3), including 
consideration of projected operations, maintenance, and infrastructure costs beginning with Fiscal 
Year (FY) 2019/20. The RFC Report concluded that the District should increase its rates and fees 
for the coming fiscal years for the District to continue to provide water service to its customers.  

RFC recommended increases for five Fiscal Years (FY19/20-23/24), that associate to a 7% 
revenue adjustment each year. District staff reviewed the methodology of the 2019 Report by RFC 
and agreed with the recommendations. 
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The rates and fees proposed were adopted by the Board in summer 2019 for a five-year period, 
with the final adjustment authorized for FY2023/24. As calculated from the RFC analysis, the water 
rates and fees do not exceed the cost of providing water service to District customers. The cost of 
providing water service includes not only immediate operating costs, but long-term operating and 
capital needs as well. Water rates and fees are used by the District only to provide ongoing water 
service to District customers, in proportion to the costs necessary to provide water service to each 
customer.  

Discussion 
Pumping Needs 
The District imports 100% of the treated and untreated water from the San Diego County Water 
Authority (SDCWA) that is delivered to customers on demand. SDCWA water is collected at the 
connection point into SDCWA aqueducts located west of Espola Road in Poway. It is then routed 
through the Poway Pump Station located approximately 718 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL). 
From this pump station, untreated water is pumped to Lake Ramona (1,150 feet MSL) and 
delivered to approximately 6,200 acres of agricultural lands in the Highland Valley area through 
various reservoirs with the highest in elevation being over 1,800 feel MSL (Gillette Reservoir). 
Treated water is pumped to the Mt. Woodson Reservoir (1,800 feet MSL) and West End Tank 
(1,700 feet MSL) and then delivered to Ramona treated customers through the treated water 
distribution system. Both the treated and untreated water systems rely on several booster pumps 
throughout each system to deliver water to higher elevations. The current rate structure includes a 
uniform pumping /energy charge that is designed to capture the significant costs of pumping water 
to and throughout the District. 
 
As a way to continue improving the review and evaluation of rate structures, Staff completed the 
Water Pumping Cost Analysis, Report, and Rate Recommendations (“2019 Pumping Report”, 
Attachment 2), which analyzed costs associated with pumping to customers in both the treated and 
untreated water systems. Total revenue requirements calculated for pumping match those included 
in the RFC Report, which through the 2019 Pumping Report were split between the systems based 
on the District’s actual experiences over the past several years.  The report provides a method to 
separate out the pumping charges between the treated and untreated water systems and provides 
the following recommendation: 
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Proposed 4-Yr Pumping / Energy Rates ($/ccf)* 

Customer Classes 
2021 

Proposed 
Pumping / 

Energy Rates 

2022 
Proposed 
Pumping / 

Energy Rates 

2023 
Proposed 
Pumping / 

Energy Rates 

2024 
Proposed 
Pumping / 

Energy Rates 
Effective Date: 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 
Treated Per Unit  $0.98*   $1.05*   $1.12*   $1.20*  
Untreated Per Unit  $1.32*   $1.41*   $1.51*   $1.61*  

 
*Proposed rates do not include future potential pass-through increases in energy costs from SDG&E which the District 
will consider authorizing via the pass-through ordinance at the public hearing.  The pass-through ordinance will 
authorize the District to pass through to all appropriate water customers future increases in the cost of energy supplied 
by SDG&E related to pumping costs.  The ordinance will authorize increasing the dollar amount of the pumping 
charges equal to the dollar amount of the increase in the suppliers’ rates and the cost of energy supplied by SDG&E 
beginning July 1, 2020 and terminating on July 1, 2024, provided that no such increase shall exceed the cost of 
providing the applicable service. The total pass through impact on any given retail rate over a rolling three-year period 
shall not exceed a 35% increase. Pass-through increases are needed in order to maintain the safety and reliability of the 
District’s water system and to avoid deficits and depletion of financial reserves from rising costs which are outside the 
control of the District. Pass-through amounts could be added (in addition) to the figures shown above, starting on the 
July 1, 2020 effective date. 
 
To gain perspective on currently approved uniform pumping rates, the below table indicates the 
annual approved charges per unit pumped (rates approved through 2024 via Ordinance 19-454). If 
the proposed rates are approved at the April 2020 public hearing, treated water customers would 
see a decrease in pumping charges from approved rates, effective 7/1/2020, by 7.5% per unit 
pumped. This savings is compounded in proposed versus adopted rates for each additional year of 
the adopted versus proposed pumping rates for treated water customers. The most dramatic 
customer savings is 8.4% per unit beginning with rates effective 7/1/2024. These savings would 
impact and be realized by ~97% of water accounts the District serves. 
 

Approved 5-Yr Pumping / Energy Rates ($/ccf) 

 

Customer 
Classes 

Current 
Pumping 

Rates 

2021 
Adopted 
Pumping 

Rates 

2022 
Adopted 
Pumping 

Rates 

2023 
Adopted 
Pumping 

Rates 

2024 
Adopted 
Pumping 

Rates 
Effective Date:  7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 
All Customers $0.99 $1.06 $1.14 $1.22 $1.31 

 
The District’s methodology was analyzed by Raftelis, who confirmed the appropriateness of the 
costs, analysis, calculations, and proposed rates in Exhibit 1 to the 2019 Pumping Report.  
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Notices and Protest Hearing 
Attached is the proposed Proposition 218 Notice (Notice, Attachment 1) to increase the rates for 
pumping to untreated water customers only, with timelines consistent with the remaining 4-year 
adjustments to water rates and fees authorized by the Board in summer 2019. If approved by the 
Board in April, untreated water pumping rates for Year 1 would be effective July 1, 2020, and 
thereafter annually on July 1 from 2021 through 2023. 
 
Following Board authorization, the Notice will be mailed to the appropriate RMWD customers. At 
the noticed hearing, the Board may choose to review and adopt rates less than the maximum 
allowed by the Prop. 218 Notice but not more than specified in the Prop. 218 Notice for the four 
specified years.   Amounts noted in the Notice would limit the Board to a “cap” on rate increases 
specified by the Prop. 218 Notice.  A new Prop. 218 Notice and Public Hearing would be required 
to adjust rates above a Board adopted Prop 218 Notice. 

We recommend that the public hearing be scheduled for April 14, 2020, which would allow for 
meeting the Proposition 218 noticing requirements of 45 days to pass after mailing of notices 
before a governing body is able to hold hearings to consider rate adjustments.  

Fiscal Impact  
No fiscal impact. As indicated in the attached draft Notice, the proposed increases would fund the 
costs of providing pumping services to untreated water customers. The revenue requirements 
would be recovered at like amounts as the existing rate structure but split the total out between 
treated and untreated pumping costs. Therefore, if the proposed rates are approved after the 
Proposition 218 Hearing in April 2020, there will be no fiscal impact to the District.   
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board:  

1. Authorize sending out the Notice to affected property owners, and 
2. Set a date for the Proposition 218 public hearing on April 14, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. 

Prepared by: Craig Schmollinger, Chief Financial Officer 
 
Submitted by: David Barnum, General Manager 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment 1    Draft 4-Year Notice for untreated water pumping rates F.2. Page 5-7 
Attachment 2    2019 Pumping Report      F.2. Page 8-15 
Attachment 3  Adopted Report from RFC on 2019 water rate updates F.2. Page 16-26 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Concerning Proposed Increases in Rates for Untreated Water Pumping Services  

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District (“the District”) will conduct a public hearing at 2:00 p.m. on April 14, 2020 at the 
Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California 92065, following which it will 
consider adopting increases in rates for water services.  If adopted water rate increases will go into 
effect on July 1, 2020 for Year 1 increases, and each subsequent July 1, from 2021 through 2023 
for increases in Years 2-4.  
 

UNTREATED WATER PUMPING RATE INCREASES 

A. Purpose of Proposed Untreated Water Pumping Rate Increases  
In order to recover increases in the District’s unit costs of providing untreated water pumping 
service and to continue to provide customers with reliable untreated water, the District has 
determined that it is necessary to increase untreated water pumping rates as described in more 
detail below.  
 
The District purchases 100% of its water from the regional water “wholesaler,” the San Diego 
County Water Authority (“SDCWA”). The SDCWA, in turn, purchases much of its water from 
the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (MWD). The MWD imports water from 
the Colorado River via the Colorado River Aqueduct, and from Northern California via the 
California Aqueduct.  
 
The District must use energy (electricity or natural gas) to deliver the SDCWA water to customers. 
The water which the District purchases from SDCWA (treated drinking water and untreated 
irrigation water) passes through SDCWA pipelines in the City of Poway. The District maintains a 
Poway Pump Station which contains large motors totaling 7,600 horsepower that drive pumps to 
lift the water 1,000 feet up the hill to Ramona through separate treated and untreated water systems. 
There are other booster pump/motors totaling just over 4,600 horsepower which move the 
imported water around in the Ramona community after it arrives up the hill. The electricity and 
natural gas used to pump water to customers is purchased from San Diego Gas and Electric 
(SDG&E).  
 
B. Basis Upon Which the Proposed Rates are Calculated  
In 2017, the District contracted with an independent consulting firm, Raftelis Financial 
Consultants, Inc. (“RFC”), to review the operations costs, maintenance requirements, and 
infrastructure needs of the District’s water systems and to analyze appropriate and proportional 

Ramona Municipal Water District 
A Public Agency Organized August 15, 1956 
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water rates. RFC reviewed and updated its analysis in 2019 (“2019 RFC Report”), including 
consideration of projected operations, maintenance, and infrastructure costs for the coming years. 
Following rate adoptions in Summer 2019 which were based on the 2019 RFC Report, District 
staff were tasked with reviewing pumping costs between treated and untreated water deliveries. 
District staff further analyzed water pumping costs and split those costs based on actual 
experiences, and reasonably allocated those costs between the treated and untreated systems 
(“October 2019 RMWD Pumping Report”). Total revenue requirements from pumping charges 
were matched to those in the 2019 RFC Report, to ensure consistency and appropriateness of 
proposed rates between each system.  RFC reviewed the October 2019 RMWD Pumping Report 
and confirmed its analysis and findings (“2019 RFC Review”). 
 
Based upon RFC’s and District staff’s updated analysis, the proposed untreated water pumping 
rates are as follows: 

C. Proposed Untreated Water Pumping Rates 
Proposed Untreated Water Pumping Rate Increases, per Unit (one hundred cubic feet, or 748 
gallons).  
The proposed untreated water pumping rates include the District’s cost of purchasing energy 
from SDG&E.  

Proposed 4-Yr Pumping / Energy Rates ($/ccf)* 

Customer 
Classes 

2021 
Proposed 
Pumping / 

Energy Rates 

2022 
Proposed 
Pumping / 

Energy Rates 

2023 
Proposed 
Pumping / 

Energy Rates 

2024 
Proposed 
Pumping / 

Energy Rates 
Effective Date: 7/1/2020* 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 
Untreated Per Unit  $1.32   $1.41*   $1.51*   $1.61*  

 
*Proposed rates do not include future potential pass-through increases in energy costs from SDG&E which the District 
will consider authorizing via the pass-through ordinance at the public hearing.  The pass-through ordinance will 
authorize the District to pass through to all appropriate water customers future increases in the cost of energy supplied 
by SDG&E related to pumping costs.  The ordinance will authorize increasing the dollar amount of the pumping 
charges equal to the dollar amount of the increase in the suppliers’ rates and the cost of energy supplied by SDG&E 
beginning July 1, 2020 and terminating on July 1, 2024, provided that no such increase shall exceed the cost of 
providing the applicable service. The total pass through impact on any given retail rate over a rolling three-year period 
shall not exceed a 35% increase. Pass-through increases are needed in order to maintain the safety and reliability of 
the District’s water system and to avoid deficits and depletion of financial reserves from rising costs which are outside 
the control of the District. Pass-through amounts could be added (in addition) to the figures shown above, starting on 
the July 1, 2020 effective date. 

The proposed untreated water pumping rates as calculated from the 2019 RFC Report, the October 
2019 RMWD Pumping Report, and confirmed in the 2019 RFC Review, will not exceed the cost 
of providing water pumping services to District customers. Untreated water pumping rates and 
charges are only used by the District to provide ongoing untreated water service to District 
customers, in proportion to the costs necessary to provide water service to each customer. If 
adopted, the proposed untreated water pumping rate increases would go into effect on July 1, 2020 
for Year 1, and on each July 1 from 2021through 2023 for Years 2-4. 
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PROTESTS 
 

At the public hearing, the Board of Directors will consider objections and protests to the 
proposed rates for untreated water pumping services. Any property owner or any tenant 
directly responsible for the payment of such rates may submit a written protest to the proposed 
increases to the rates; provided, however, that only one protest will be counted per identified 
parcel. Each written protest must: (1) state that the identified property owner or tenant is 
opposed to the proposed untreated water pumping rate increases; (2) provide the location of the 
identified parcel (by assessor’s parcel number or street address) where the water service is 
provided; and (3) include the name and signature of the property owner or tenant submitting 
the protest. Protests may include any additional information or material for the District to 
consider. 

Written protests may be submitted by mail or in person to the Ramona Municipal Water District, 
105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California 92065, or at the public hearing on April 14, 2020, so 
long as they are received prior to the close of the public hearing on untreated water pumping 
services, which will occur when public testimony on the proposed rate increases is concluded.  
Protests submitted via e-mail or other electronic means will not be accepted.  Please identify on 
the front of the envelope for any protest, whether mailed or submitted in person to the District, 
that the enclosed protest is for the public hearing on the Proposed Increases in Rates for 
Untreated Water Pumping. If you challenge the matter in court, you may be limited to raising 
those issues regarding the manner, method, costs or other matters concerning the basis of the 
rates which you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this Notice or in written 
correspondence delivered to the District at, or prior to, the public hearing. 

The District’s Board of Directors will hear and consider all properly presented written protests 
to the proposed rate increases at the public hearing.  Oral comments at the public hearing will 
not qualify as formal protests unless accompanied by a written protest.  Upon the conclusion of 
the public hearing, the Board of Directors will consider adoption of the proposed rate increases. 
If written protests against the proposed rates are not presented by a majority of the property 
owners or customers of the identified parcels upon which the rates are proposed to be imposed, 
the Board of Directors will be authorized to adopt the proposed rate increases. The District 
remains committed to operating efficiently and plans to only increase water rates as needed to fund 
the costs of providing safe and reliable services to its customers.   

If you wish to receive a copy of the 2019 RFC Report (Water), October 2019 RMWD Pumping 
Report, 2019 RFC Review, or the Dudek capital improvement plan (Facilities Plan) please send 
your request to the address below. As noted above, the public hearing is scheduled for 2:00 p.m. 
on April 14, 2020 at the Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California 92065.  

Thank you,       
Ramona Municipal Water District 
105 Earlham Street 
Ramona, CA 92065-1599 
Attn: Public Hearings – 2020 Untreated Water Pumping Rates 
(760) 788-2203 
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445 S. Figueroa Street, 
Suite #1925 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 

Phone 626 . 583 . 1894
 

Fax 213.262.9303 www.raftelis.com 

November 7, 2019 

Craig Schmollinger 
Chief Financial Officer 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

Subject:  Pumping Cost Revision for Treated and Untreated Water 

Dear Mr. Schmollinger: 

Raftelis has reviewed the pumping cost calculations for treated and untreated water.  The 
calculations are consistent with cost of service principles and the AWWA-M1 Manual on 
Principles of Water Rates, Fees and Charges.  

As such, the revenue requirements for the pumping costs match our rate model and the 
pumping costs and rates are accurately calculated. 

If you have any questions please call me.  Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

RAFTELIS 

By: 

 Sudhir Pardiwala, PE 
Exec Vice President 
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445 S. Figueroa Street 
Suite 2270 
Los Angeles, 90071 

Phone 213.262.9300 
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April 29, 2019 

David Barnum 
General Manager 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
105 Earlham Street 
Ramona, CA 92065-1599 

Subject: Water Rate Study Executive Summary 

Dear Mr. Barnum: 

Raftelis Consultants, Inc. (Raftelis) is pleased to present this Water Rate Study Executive Summary 
(Summary) to the Ramona Municipal Water District (District). The Water Rate Study (Study) involved a 
comprehensive review of the District’s financial plan and water rates. 

We are confident that the resulting rates, based on cost of service principles, meet the requirements of 
Proposition 218 and are fair and equitable to the District’s customers. 

In 2017, Ramona Municipal Water District (District) engaged Raftelis Consultants, Inc. (Raftelis) to conduct 
a comprehensive Water Rate Study (Study), which includes a five-year financial plan, cost of service 
analysis, and rate derivation for the system. The District subsequently placed a hold on the Study, and re-
engaged Raftelis in early 2019. District rates have not been updated since 2015, and pass-through has not 
been adjusted since 2016. This Summary presents the financial plans and resulting rates for 
implementation beginning in August 2019. 

This Report summarizes the key results, and recommendations for near-term District water rates. The 
District process establishes fair and equitable rates that: 

» Provide necessary revenues to meet the District’s operational and capital expenses, as well as 
reserve requirements to ensure the financial stability of the District, 

» Are easy to implement, update in the future, and convey to customers, and 
» Proportionally allocate costs of providing service in accordance with Article XIII D of the California 

Constitution, commonly known as Proposition 218 

RESULTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Table 1-1 summarizes the Financial Plan recommendations. Although the table shows anticipated revenue 
adjustments for each year of the Study Period, the District will review and finalize revenue adjustments 
on an annual basis. Revenue adjustments represent the required increase in rate revenues and do not 
necessarily directly correlate to the increase in proposed rates. Rate changes for individual customers 
depend on the cost of service analysis. The revenue adjustments do not include increased costs from San 
Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) beyond Calendar Year (CY) 2019. The Study assumes any 
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increases from SDCWA beyond 2019 will be automatically passed-through to customers and are, 
therefore, in addition to the proposed adjustments.  

Table 1-1: Financial Plan Recommendations 

FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Revenue Adjustments 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 

Pass-through of SDCWA costs Yes1 Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Factors Affecting Revenue Adjustments 
The following factors affect revenue requirements (i.e. costs) and thus the recommended water rates. 
District expenses include Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses, capital expenses, and Pass-
Through costs from SDCWA.  

 O&M Expenses: District O&M expenses increased by approximately 27% since rates were last
updated in 2016. The District has not been keeping pace with increased O&M costs through rate
increases and have not been passing-through increases in the purchased water costs from
SDCWA. Therefore, the proposed water rate adjustments will recover the general O&M expenses
incurred. Raftelis recommends that the District automatically pass through future purchased
water cost increases, that are outside of the control of the District.

 Water System Capital Investments: The District is projecting an average of $3.5 Million annually
in routine repair and replacement capital projects across the Study Period (FYE 2020 – FYE 2024).2

Reinvestment in the water system is a key component in providing safe and reliable water to the
District’s customers. It is anticipated these investments will be funded through rates and reserves,
versus more costly debt issuance proceeds.

 Reserve Funding: The proposed revenue adjustments strike a balance between maintaining a
healthy financial position and minimizing rate increases to customers through a multi-year,
measured approach. The District plans to use reserves early in the Study Period to mitigate
increases and anticipates recovering those reserves over the Study Period. Without any revenue
adjustments, District water reserves will be fully depleted by FYE 2023. In addition, without
revenue adjustments the District will no longer be able to reinvest in its water system or fund
capital projects beginning in FYE 2021.

 Projected Water Sales: FYE 2018 water sales serves as the baseline usage for the study period.
Sales reductions in recent years have impacted District revenues and reserves. Determining the
baseline consumption for rate setting purposes is challenging not only because of recurrent
drought and fluctuating weather patterns but also evolving legislation (e.g., AB 1668). Customers
have responded to conservation messaging and have reduced overall consumption. Conservation
measures have resulted in permanent reductions in demand (such as turf removal, fixture
replacements, and behavioral changes), while other changes have been temporary. The projected

1 Rates for FYE 2020 include the cost of purchased water from SDCWA through CY 2019. Any increases beginning in 
CY 2020 will be automatically passed-through at the time additional costs are known. 
2 Capital Investment Schedule was provided by the District and matches the information contained in the 2019 
RMWD Water Facilities Plan.  
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usage was held constant during the Study Period and reflects some level of recovery or increased 
usage since FYE 2016, but still falls below the pre-drought usage levels.     

 Water Purchase Costs: Increases in water costs from San Diego County Water Authority starting
January 2019 are factored into the proposed water rates. Water costs have increased by
approximately 23% since FYE 2016. FYE 2020 purchased water costs represent approximately 47%
of total operating costs of the District’s Water Fund.

Key Assumptions 
Certain cost escalation assumptions and inputs were incorporated into the Study to adequately model 
expected revenues and future costs. These assumptions were based on industry experience and through 
discussions with District staff and are presented in the tables below. Table 1-2 details inflationary 
assumptions for District revenues. 

Table1-2: Water Revenue Inflationary Assumptions 

Revenues FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Non-Inflated 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Property Tax Revenue 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 

To ensure that future costs are reasonably projected, inflationary assumptions are utilized with input from 
District staff. Table 1-3 shows the inflationary assumptions that were utilized to inflate the expenses for 
future years (FYE 2020 and onward) in the financial plan. Based on Raftelis’ experience, the inflationary 
assumptions used are within the typical range utilized by other Southern California water agencies.   

Table1-3: Water Expense Inflationary Assumptions 

Escalation Factors FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

General 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 

Salary 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 

Benefits 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

Utilities 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 

SDCWA Purchased Water 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 

Capital 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 

Purchased water costs from SDCWA are a significant component of projecting the District’s costs. Table 
1-4 summarizes the assumptions used to project purchased water costs.  
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Table 1-4: Water Purchase Assumptions 

FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Water Purchases (AF) 

General Treated 3,987 3,987 3,987 3,987 3,987 

TSAWR Treated 31 31 31 31 31 

General Untreated 298 298 298 298 298 

TSAWR Untreated 555 555 555 555 555 

Contract Customers (TSAWR Untreated) 649 649 649 649 649 

Treated Use 

% of Usage 1st Half of FY (July - Dec) 59% 59% 59% 59% 59% 

% of Usage 2nd Half of FY (Jan - June) 41% 41% 41% 41% 41% 

Untreated Use 

% of Usage 1st Half of FY (July - Dec) 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 

% of Usage 2nd Half of FY (Jan - June) 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 

Water Purchase Cost 
The District purchases its water from the San Diego County Water Authority. All customers of the District 
receive a fixed charge, which consists of an MWD Readiness-to-Serve charge, an MWD Capacity Charge, 
a Customer Service Charge, an Infrastructure Access Charge, a Supply Reliability Charge, and an 
Emergency Storage Charge. The variable charge of water purchases consists of a SDWCA M&I Melded 
Untreated Rate, SDCWA Treatment Charge, Transportation Charge (charged to all units of water, both 
treated and untreated), and a Transitional Special Agriculture Water Rate (TSAWR) discount.  

TSAWR customers receive water at a discounted rate because they have agreed to reduce usage during 
water shortages. Since they are required to reduce usage and since their service is interruptible, they do 
not receive the benefits of the Supply Reliability Charge or the Emergency Storage Charge. Currently, the 
District provides a variable discount for TSAWR customers that accounts for the variable credit, Supply 
Reliability Charge credit, and the Emergency Storage Charge credit.  

Raftelis calculated the water purchase cost for FYE 2020 and beyond by using supply costs, projected 
water demand, water loss factors, and timing of water usage. Table 2-1 summarizes the water purchase 
costs for the current financial plan. Based on historical increases, purchased water costs were inflated by 
6% each year beginning in FYE 2020. The Study projects these increases to more accurately reflect the 
District’s anticipated expenditures, especially since pass-through rates have not been adjusted in recent 
years.  
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Table 2-1: Water Purchase Costs 

Water Purchases FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Fixed Costs 

MWD Readiness-to-Serve Charge $30,000 $31,800 $33,708 $35,730 $37,874 

MWD Capacity Charge $102,662 $108,822 $115,351 $122,272 $129,609 

Customer Service Charge $314,142 $332,990 $352,970 $374,148 $396,597 

Infrastructure Access Charge $380,218 $403,031 $427,213 $452,846 $480,017 

Supply Reliability Charge $338,454 $358,761 $380,287 $403,104 $427,290 

Emergency Storage Charge $671,160 $711,430 $754,116 $799,363 $847,324 

Variable Costs 

SDCWA M&I Melded (Treated Usage) $3,742,212 $3,966,744 $4,204,749 $4,457,034 $4,724,456 

SDCWA M&I Melded (Untreated Usage) $798,915 $846,850 $897,661 $951,520 $1,008,612 
SDCWA M&I Melded (Contract Usage) $607,713 $644,176 $682,826 $723,796 $767,223 
SDCWA Treatment Costs $1,136,249 $1,204,424 $1,276,689 $1,353,291 $1,434,488 
Transportation Costs (Treated Usage) $494,021 $523,663 $555,082 $588,387 $623,691 
Transportation Costs (Untreated Usage) $105,467 $111,795 $118,503 $125,613 $133,150 
Transportation Costs (Contract Usage) $80,226 $85,040 $90,142 $95,551 $101,284 
TSAWR Discount  -$94,864 -$100,556 -$106,589 -$112,985 -$119,764 

TSAWR Discount (Contract Customers) -$104,722 -$111,005 -$117,665 -$124,725 -$132,209 

Total Water Purchase Costs $8,601,854 $9,117,965 $9,665,043 $10,244,946 $10,859,642 

O&M Expenses 
The District’s FYE 2019 budget values and assumed inflationary factors (Table 1-3) for the Study Period 
were used as the basis for projecting O&M costs. Table 2-2 shows a summary of the projected O&M 
expenses for FYE 2020 through FYE 2024, excluding purchased water costs and capital investments.   

Table 2-2: Projected Water O&M Expenses 

O&M Expenditures FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Admin. and General $3,273,712 $3,377,643 $3,484,978 $3,595,833 $3,710,329 

Facilities Maintenance $633,277 $653,528 $674,448 $696,063 $718,394 

Meter Maintenance $759,392 $785,058 $811,638 $839,166 $867,680 

Pumping Facilities $1,922,800 $2,011,627 $2,104,676 $2,202,151 $2,304,268 

Supply $116,105 $119,613 $123,228 $126,953 $130,791 

Systems $1,289,048 $1,334,154 $1,380,934 $1,429,457 $1,479,789 

Trans. and Distribution $1,499,984 $1,552,491 $1,606,949 $1,663,434 $1,722,028 

Treatment $36,050 $37,132 $38,245 $39,393 $40,575 

Subtotal O&M $9,530,368 $9,871,245 $10,225,097 $10,592,450 $10,973,854 
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Capital Improvement Plan  
Table 2-3 shows the District’s five-year capital improvement plan. The District provided capital projects in 
2018 dollars. The capital projects for the study period (FYE 2020-2024) were inflated to future dollars 
using the capital escalation factor identified above in Table 1-3.  

Table 2-3: District Capital Improvement Plan 

FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Planned CIP Projects 

Radio Read Meter Replacement Program $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 

Pump and Motor Efficiency Program $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $150,000 

Pipeline Replacement Program $1,150,000 $1,950,000 $1,450,000 $2,400,000 $1,450,000 

Valve Replacement Program $200,000 $200,000 $0 $300,000 $200,000 

Tank & Reservoir Rehabilitation Program $70,000 $1,000,000 $0 $950,000 $0 

PRV Rehabilitation Program $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 

Replace Poway Pump Station #5 Pump 
w/600 HP Nat. Gas Engine 

$700,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Mt. Woodson Floating Cover Replacement $0 $1,250,000 $0 $0 $0 

Hwy 78 North Magnolia Loop Project $0 $0 $550,000 $0 $0 

Upsize of Air Mail Ln/Chablis Rd/Garjan Ln 
Pipelines to 10-in 

$0 $0 $0 $200,000 $1,200,000 

Upsize of 6-in Snows Pipeline to 12-in $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 

Total CIP $2,495,000 $4,775,000 $2,375,000 $4,375,000 $3,475,000 

Cumulative Inflation Factor 106% 109% 113% 116% 119% 

Total Inflated CIP $2,646,946 $5,217,771 $2,673,083 $5,071,824 $4,149,332 

Existing Debt 
Table 2-4 shows the District’s existing debt service. The existing debt consists of a Chase Bank Loan. 

Table 2-4: Existing Water Debt Service 

Existing Debt FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022 FYE 2023 FYE 2024 

Chase Bank Loan 

Principal $275,000 $283,000 $292,000 $301,000 $311,000 

Interest $104,055 $95,518 $86,720 $77,648 $68,284 

Total Existing Debt Service $379,055 $378,518 $378,720 $378,648 $379,284 

Financial Outlook at Current Rates 
Based on the District’s revenue requirement, reserve policies, capital planning schedule, and current 
revenues, the existing water rates will: 

» Result in negative net operating cash income in FYE 2020 of approximately $580,986 with the 
deficit increasing in each subsequent year 
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» Be able to fully fund capital projects through PAYGO and property taxes in FYE 2020. In FYE 2021, 
the District will need to use the entire Rate Stabilization reserve and will need to use portions of 
the operating reserve to cover capital needs or will need to forego routine capital 

replacements. » Not meet the minimum reserve targets beyond FYE 2020. 

Figure 2-5 illustrates the operating position of the utility, where expenses, inclusive of reserve funding, 
are shown in stacked bars; and the total revenues at current rates are shown by the horizontal orange 
trend line. As shown in the figure, expenditures exceed revenues and the District will need to use reserves 
to cover daily operating costs.  

Figure 2-5: District Operating Plan at Current Rates 

Figure 2-6 displays the ending total balances for all reserves by fiscal year for the District. 

Figure 2-6: Current District Reserve Balances at Current Rates 
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Proposed Water Rates 
The proposed water rates retain the District’s current rate structure and contain the following three 
components:  

1) Monthly fixed charge based on meter size recovers the costs related to meter maintenance and
reading, customer service, billing, and a portion of the fixed costs from SDCWA.

2) Uniform commodity or volumetric rates that vary by customer type [General Treated, General
Treated – AG, Transitional Special Agriculture Water Rate (TSAWR) Treated, General Untreated,
TSAWR Untreated, and Construction] recover the remaining costs related to water supply and
production, base delivery, and extra capacity.

3) Uniform energy or pumping rate (applicable to all customer types) recovers the significant energy
costs associated with pumping water to and throughout the District’s water distribution system.

The most widely adopted rate structure in the United States is a hybrid of fixed monthly charges by meter 
size and volumetric charges based on usage.3 The fixed charge provides revenue stability while the 
volumetric charge encourages conservation.  

Table 3-1 shows the current and proposed fixed meter charges for the Study Period. If approved, the 
proposed rates will be effective for the First Year on August 1, 2019, then July 1st each subsequent year as 
authorized by the Board. These rates have been adjusted to recover the current full costs from SDCWA; 
future increases from SDCWA will be in addition to the proposed rates shown below. 

Table 3-1: Current and Proposed Fixed Meter Charges 

Meter Size 
Current 
Fixed 

Charge 

2020 
Proposed 

Fixed 
Charge 

2021 
Proposed 

Fixed 
Charge 

2022 
Proposed 

Fixed 
Charge 

2023 
Proposed 

Fixed 
Charge 

2024 
Proposed 

Fixed 
Charge 

Effective Date: 8/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 

3/4" or smaller $32.33 $36.12 $38.65 $41.36 $44.26 $47.36 

1" $52.13 $55.73 $59.63 $63.81 $68.28 $73.06 

1 1/2" $101.97 $104.14 $111.43 $119.24 $127.59 $136.53 

2" $161.77 $165.36 $176.94 $189.33 $202.59 $216.78 

3" $301.16 $343.81 $367.88 $393.64 $421.20 $450.69 

4" $500.27 $608.67 $651.29 $696.89 $745.68 $797.88 

Table 3-2 details the current and proposed commodity rates for the Study Period. Similar to the Fixed 
Meter Charges, the 2020 proposed commodity rates include the full costs from SDCWA including the 
discounts for TSAWR customers. Future increases from SDCWA will be in addition to the proposed not-to-
exceed rates shown below.  

3 As indicated in the 2016 Water and Wastewater Rate Survey, conducted by AWWA and Raftelis, more than 90% of 
water providers in the US have either uniform or tier/block rates (Table III-18). 
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Table 3-2: Current and Proposed Commodity Rates 

Customer Classes 
Current 

Commodity 
Rates 

2020 
Proposed 

Commodity 
Rates 

2021 
Proposed 

Commodity 
Rates 

2022 
Proposed 

Commodity 
Rates 

2023 
Proposed 

Commodity 
Rates 

2024 
Proposed 

Commodity 
Rates 

Effective Date: 8/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 
General Treated $5.69 $6.02 $6.45 $6.91 $7.40 $7.92 

General Treated - AG $0.00 $6.43 $6.89 $7.38 $7.90 $8.46 
TSAWR Treated $4.70 $5.46 $5.85 $6.26 $6.70 $7.17 

General Untreated $4.88 $5.93 $6.35 $6.80 $7.28 $7.79 

TSAWR Untreated $3.89 $4.96 $5.31 $5.69 $6.09 $6.52 

Construction $6.40 $8.55 $9.15 $9.80 $10.49 $11.23 

Pumping / energy expenses are expected to account for approximately 11% of the District’s operating 
expenses in FYE 2020. Since these costs represent such a significant portion of the District’s O&M and 
because these are unavoidable costs, they are recovered through a separate pumping / energy rate as 
shown in Table 3-3, which includes proposed rates for each year in the Study Period.   

Table 3-3: Current and Proposed Pumping / Energy Rates 

Customer 
Classes 

Current 
Pumping 

Rates 

2020 Proposed 
Pumping Rates 

2021 Proposed 
Pumping Rates 

2022 Proposed 
Pumping Rates 

2023 Proposed 
Pumping Rates 

2024 Proposed 
Pumping Rates 

Effective Date: 8/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 

All Customers $1.02 $0.99 $1.06 $1.14 $1.22 $1.31 

Figure 3-4 and Figure 3-5 display the FYE 2020 through FYE 2024 Financial Plan in graphical format. Figure 
3-4 graphically illustrates the Operating Financial Plan. It compares existing and proposed revenues and 
projected expenses. The expenses include purchased water, O&M, debt service, and reserve funding and 
are shown by the stacked bars; the total revenues at existing rates and proposed rates are shown by the 
horizontal orange and black lines, respectively. As previously discussed, the current revenues from exiting 
rates are not sufficient to meet future total expenses and shows the need for revenue adjustments. In 
addition, Capital projects are funded through the capital reserve, therefore, it is important to meet the 
minimum reserve targets to ensure sufficient funding of capital projects. Figure 3-5 shows the ending 
balance for the sum of the District’s reserves and the reserve targets. As shown, under the proposed 
financial plan, the District will meet or exceed the minimum reserves each year of the Study Period. 
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Figure 3-4: Proposed Operating Financial Plan 

Figure 3-5: Proposed Reserve Balance 
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Closing 
It has been a pleasure working with you, and we wish to express our thanks for the support from Mr. 
Richard Hannasch, Mr. Craig Schmollinger, and other staff members during the course of this Study. 

Sincerely, 
RAFTELIS CONSULTANTS, INC. 
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